% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIK. One Gateway Plaza Twelfth Floor Los Angeles, CA 90012 metrolinktrains.com

AMENDMENT NO. 14
TO CONTRACT NO. MS214-09
BETWEEN

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

AND VEOLIA TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE AND INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

FOR TRACK, STRUCTURES AND RIGHT-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Contract Amendment, effective July 1, 2017, is entered into by and between the
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY (hereinafter “Authority”) and
Veolia Transportation Maintenance and Infrastructure, Inc. (hereinafter “Contractor”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS:

Authority and Contractor entered into an agreement for track, structures and right-
of-of way maintenance services on October 16, 2008.

Effective July 28, 2009, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment No.
1 to revise Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, to increase contract authority in an
amount not-to-exceed $17,772,596 for work to be performed during July 1, 2009
through June 30, 2010 as funded in the FY 2009/10 Operating and Capital
Budgets.

Effective December 16, 2009, the Authority amended the contract under
Amendment No. 2 to revise Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, Paragraph 6.1,
Compensation, to increase contract authority for FY 2009/10 in an amount not-to-
exceed $5,556,014 as approved by the Board at the December 2009 meeting and
revise Appendix S.

Effective July 1, 2010, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment No.
3 to increase the FY 2010/11 contract funding authority by $18,423,149 as
approved at the June 25, 2010 Authority Board meeting.



MS214-09
Amendment 14
Page 2

VI

VII.

VIII.

Xl.

XII.

Effective July 1, 2011, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment No.
4 to revise Article 2.0, Scope of Services, Section 2.2.1 Inspections, Paragraph
2.2.1A., Virtual Inspections, to reduce the number of weekly inspections without
increase in contract authority.

Effective January 1, 2011, the Authority amended the Contract under Amendment
No. 5, to delete the Material Management scope of services and related positions
and requirements of the Contract and to otherwise amend the Contract.

Effective July 1, 2011, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment No.
6 to increase the FY 2011/12 contract funding authority by $18,151,992 as
approved at the June 10, 2011 Authority Board meeting.

Effective April 12, 2013, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment
No. 7 to revise Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, to increase annual contract
authorization by $4,300,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of
$20,485,710 as approved at the April 12, 2013 Authority Board meeting for work
to be performed during July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 as funded in the
FY2012/13 Operating and Capital Budgets.

Effective July 1, 2014, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment No.
8 to revise Article 6, Compensation to revise Appendix S as attached; and revise
Article 7, Term of Agreement to exercise the four year option and extend the period
of performance from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2018, as approved at the
February 14, 2014 Authority Board Meeting.

Effective September 1, 2014, the Authority amended the contract under
Amendment No. 9 to revise Article 6, Compensation to revise Appendix S as
attached; and revise Article 5, Annual Budget to revise due dates for services plans
and annual budgets.

Effective June 30, 2015, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment
No.10 to revise Article 6, Compensation to revise Appendix S as attached. The
Authority also herby amends the contract under Amendment No. 10 to establish
the FY 2015/16 contract funding authority of $20,016,952.08 as approved at the
June 12, 2015 Authority Board meeting.

Effective February 26, 2016, the Authority amended the contract under
Amendment No.11 to revise Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, to increase annual
contract authorization by $1,350,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of
$21,366,952.08 as approved at the February 26, 2016 Authority Board meeting for
work to be performed during July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 as funded in the
FY2015/16 Operating and Capital Budgets.



MS214-09
Amendment 14
Page 3

XIII.

XIV.

XV.

Effective July 1, 2016, the authority amended contract under Amendment No.12
to revise Article 2, Scope of Service, Paragraph 2.2.10.C, Purchasing Decisions,
Article 6, Compensation, revise Appendix S as attached and update the
Contractor's key staff. The Authority also herby amends the contract under
Amendment No. 12 to establish the FY 2016/17 contract funding authority of
$18,202,129 as approved at the June 10, 2016 Authority Board meeting.

Effective March 24, 2017, the Authority amended the contract under Amendment
No.13 to revise Article 6, Compensation to increase annual contract authorization
by $2,000,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of $20,202,129 as
approved at the March 24, 2017 Authority Board meeting for work to be performed
during July 2016 through June 30, 2017 as funded in the FY 2016/17 Operating
Capital Budgets.

The Authority hereby amends the contract under Amendment No.14 to revise
Article 6, Compensation to revise Appendix S as attached and update the
Contractor's key staff. The Authority also herby amends the contract under
Amendment No. 14 to establish the FY 2017/18 contract funding authority of
$20,848,448 as approved at the June 9, 2017 Authority Board meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, Authority and Contractor hereby amend the Contract as follows:

Article 6, Payment and Invoicing, Paragraph 6.1, Compensation, shall be deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6. PAYMENT AND INVOICING
6.1 COMPENSATION

6.1.1 Authority’'s maximum annual payment obligation under this
Agreement shall be the amount stated in the annual Approved Budget
based on the rates established in Contractor’s pricing schedules for the
FBLC and Direct Costs, using actual and fixed unit rates, as set forth in
detail at Appendix S, attached hereto.

6.1.2. Contract authorization will be established by Authority as part
of the Fiscal Year annual budget approval process. Contract
authorization for work to be performed during July 1, 2017 through June
30,2018 is $20,848,448, and is funded in the FY 2017/18 Operating and
Capital Budgets. Recollectable work is funded by third parties. Funding
for succeeding Fiscal Years will be established in accordance with
Article 5 of this Agreement.



MS214-09
Amendment 14
Page 4

Il. Article 6, Compensation, Appendix S, is supplemented by Attachment 1, to reflect
fixed unit rates for period January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

lll. Article 11.2, Contractor's Key Staff, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:

11.2. CONTRACTOR’S KEY STAFF

The following are Contractor's Key Staff:

Name Role
Jim Clouse Maintenance Contract Manager
Pete Gutierrez Asst. Maintenance Contract Manager
Dean Stuart Railroad Bridge Supervisor
Daniel Sarmiento Project Engineer
Rafael Gutierrez Training Manager
Van Chuoy Office Engineer
Joshua Vicario Safety Manager

IV. As hereby amended, the Contract remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract Amendment to
be executed as of the day first above written.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA VEOLIA TRANSPORTATION
REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY MAINTENANCE AND
INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.

N

By: &W 7((&:4/ By: e T A |~
Arthur T. Leahy”
Chief Executive Offlcer

FivnowcCa rQ‘.Y!-Té:\(

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DON O. DEL RIO
General Counsel

&




ST ZVIS lswwelbosd ||

6€°00S JUBISISSY SAlJBLSIUILPY
69°0LS JaBeuely 2010 SAlBISIUILPY
S0°€6S Jesuibug josloig
00°89TS Jssuibug s2110
ST ZvIS Josinladns yoel] souBuUSUIE
€T'6LTS Josiniedng abpug pecJjiey
09'8¥TS 1010B1U0D) 10} JeBeuely Buluel |
67°9TTS 1eBeuepy Aejes
€8'60TS Josinedng juswebeuely [BUSIERW
90°8STS JBUI J0BIUOD SoUBUSIUIRIA 1SSV
¢6°081S JeBeuey 1981U0D SOUBUSJUIEI
sajey AjanoH
8T0Z ‘T€ 290 03 8TOZ'T uef wouy 0T4E3A 104 STLVYH HO49V1 1dINIXT
L JUswiyoeny
WO sulRIPUIjolSW Zl006 vD 'seebuy sc 1004 Yiijem| eze|d Aemalen auQ SINITTORILAN

ALIMOHLNY TIVY TYNOIDIY VINYOLITYD NYIHLNOS



¥6'6TTS | YT'I6S | SE'Z9S Juejsissy [ouoD Aiojusnul [ellae|y
ZT'STIS | ¥O'S6S | 05°£9S (1ebbe|4 >oel]) O[3 peoljiey
9Z'80TS | €2°78S | TT'95S ladjoH-Jop[ef\ YoBIL peoljiey
LLLTTS | TS68S | 02'19S 1apjep Yol peoljiey
97'80TS$ | €T°78S | TT'9S$ laljeday oell peol|iey
TU'STIS | v0'S6S | 05°£9S IspesT lleday yoeiL peoljiey
80°GSTS | IS LITS | T6'6LS Josiaiedng soel] peoljiey
v6'6T1S | #PT'I6S GE'79S 1adjaH Jeliedey Juswdinbg YoBI Hy
ZT'SCIS | ¥0'S6S | 05°£9S Jalleday Juswdinb3 doel | ¥y
v6'6TTS | YT'I6S | GE'Z9S | JojesadQ juswdinbg ¥y
v6'6TTS | YT'I6S | GE€'T9S | JojeladQ Juswidinby ¥y
97'80TS | €T°78S | TT'9SS Isjuadied / Jslledsy abpug peol|iey
CU'STTS | ¥O'S6S | 05°£9S lapesT Jledey ebpug peoljiey
80'9STS | TS LTIS | I6'64S 10109dsu| ebplug peoljiey
sajed 1 | s°1ey 10 sajed 3y

8T0T ‘T€ 990 03 8TOT'T Uer woy QT JeIA 404 STLVY HOIV1 LdINIXI NON S

........................ @ mmmn_ .
1 JUsWpUSLY
60-7LCSIN



G8'zes'et | 08'766% 0.8rcs 0g’Le3S Jus|eAinba Jo |leY-1H qeD MaiD 0052 18]0AByD L
Gg'zes'es | 08’66 | 0L'8¥Z$ | 0£°4€$ ltey-AH yym jus|eainbs Jo (uoy /¢) sonuy dnyjoid 05z-4 piod 9
6Lv29C8 | LLVELS 69°c8L$ SleWRAY jus[eAInba Jo M Z qed X3 Arey) G
6L v2o'cs | LL¥ELS 69°¢c8l$ GG.c$ jusieanba Jo gMm ¥ e X3 Areyo ¥
99°'LeS'Cs | LvvLi$ | T98LLS | 64928 Jus|eAinbs Jo (uo} g/L) sonuy dnyoid G L-4 plod €
8EY9LC$ | €0'909% LG'LGLS €423 jusreainba Jo Jaze|qjiel | Arayo 2
C.969'C% | 80'65.$ | L.°881% [ASeTAY Jusjeainba 1o soye] Areyn L
papnjou| [3n4 @ 321AI8S YHAA SHONIL And b1 13Mm
218y a1ey € 910N Z sj0U L 3JON
22IAISS oW aley sjey AeQ Y
inoH PEETTY inoH
"ON aul
NOILdIOS3A LNINJIND3 SHEDidibE

a|qeoijdde ssaym ABojopoyjew joog anjg uo paseq aq ||eys 3so2 asueuapuiew Juswdinbg 'g

"uonipuo? [euopesado juswdinbse ujejuiew o} palinbal sued pue SJUBSLIGN] [BUWIOU [|B SPR[DUI [[IM 32IAIaS */

- Auoyiny Aq o3 peeibe asimIsyjo ssajun pjo sieak g uey} ssa| aq Ajjeniul [jeys juswdinba |y '9

‘Juswaaibe Aq juswysnipe

0} j09[qns si syjuo Z ueyj ssa] 104 pesn juawdinbe Joj ajes sy

'SYJUuop Z | 1o abesn e uo paseq aq [|eys sajel pajonb juswdinba ay] g

- uawdinb3 psjsenbal ay) spircad o3 sAep gg 03 dn J10joeIUCD BUF MO|[E |[IM AJLIoUINY By b

) "ajed AJyjuo\l 3y} JO %8z e 39S SI ajel Apjeam ay] ‘¢

) "ajed Apjeam ay} Jo %5z Je jes si ajel Ajleq ayL 'z

B -ajed Ajleq ay3 Jo %51 Je 19s si ajel Alinoy ayl 'L 1S2JON

8L0Z 'L€92C 01810T ‘| Uer woi4 Q) JesA Joj seley juswdinbg 9

wosuleipjuljoliall Z1006 WD 'se|ebuy so 1004 yiem| eze|d femaler auQ SINIORLINW
ALIMOHLNY 11V TYNOIDIY VINYOLITYD NYIHLNOS




91'65% G.'8GG'8 | G¥'96€'CS | L1'66SS | /868 J0JBIQIA HOBIL UYUM JSJESH |leY [enq plams|s L e
0z'zes 18'962'6$ | 26 LLY LS | 867298 | 02'6G% Jaddry ucodo] ‘SHOYO IXH9A LYD 0002 e
26'LL$ vL'eer'L1$ | 82188'pS | 2Z€022'LS | S0€8LS (S¥z LvD B 0} JuaeAnbe) soupoel | 4
LEVLS reeeY'vS | #189C'1$ | €S ¥LES | 8L LS (9916 LD & 0} Jusjeanbe) gpy souoeg Le
¥8'1.6% 8T'66C9L$ | 08°€9G'V$ | S6°OFL LS | YL LLLS (886 L0 e 0} jusjeAinbs) Up7 pu3 pauil Jeqgny 0¢
Bl ¥T$ 9e'eys'eLS | ¥L'ZLS'eS | ¥0'8.9% LLLELS (996 1O B 0} jusjeainbe) ip7 pug paull Jeqgny 6¢
£6'v$ Ao 65°6% 0r'z$ 9e'0% sjuswiyoeRY yum JeBBig e|oH 1sod 8z
1S LLS z8'8¥0'Ls | L9'c62% | Zvels L0'LLS soupioeg yoeye o} Ayjige auj Yim 3oaq Jemoly Iz
86'L1$ ¥6'262'9% | 2029LLS | LS OVYS 80°'99% 193ong L/ Yim paddinbe adA | lea)s piig 9z
70'Ze$ €cepe'ss | 0L'0£9Ts | £€5/G98 | £9'86% Jus|eAinba 1o JenoW Jed N 10GZ 8lIGowNoRI | T4
or'9z$ €V'869'0L$ | 95°G66'CS | 6887/ | €€ZLLS Jusjeainba Jo Jadwe) ¥oel] 000g UOSHOB[ [0IpURd 7z
Zy'08% TTeEY'Sed | 0€°126'6% | €2°087'2E | S0'TLES 18z1|Iqe)S >oel | dlweuiq €z
7L er$ 65'829'6% | 10'969'2$ | 007298 | OL°LOLS jusjeainbs Jo QLN meysia) JoyeinBey ise|eq 4
66'6.% 05°008'2C$ | ¥L'¥8E'9$ | ¥0'96S'LS | LY 6ETS JusjeAinba Jo g9 uossoer Uedwe] sjdyiniy 4
20'8L$ LZG0T'vs | OV LLL'LS | 9E¥6ZS | SLvvS jusjeainbs Jo Ayoeded q| 000'0) YiM Biyoesy suoqied 0z
Lev$ 85°10/% vr96Le | LI'BYS YW lus|eainba Jo Jojoel] Joj Jojied] JiL odAL uswalz 6l
L1°2e$ €2°65€°01$ | 9’66828 | L8¥TLS | £4°80L$ jusreainbs Jo Jepeo souald 8l
9z ¥e$ €8/€.'8% | 6G°9Fr'ZS | G9LL9S | §4°16% 1oxsed YT /M %onJ1 woog Ll
z97Ts 6Z°€LEDLS | 2L°/88°'CS | €6'LELS | 62'80LS SuBJD /M qeD mal) [IBY IH "PAH "S97 000'vS Sl
25°0z$ 68°08c'8¢ | G9'OVETS | 999858 | 00°'88% SUBID /M gqeD Ml |ley IH "PAH 'sA7 000'92 Gl
L0°/E$ 8L'€08'9$ | 68'106°'LS | TTOLPS | €FLLS JusjeAinba Jo (Buimspeads) ley-1H /M QL sucqiied )
12GL$ 9z'089'c$ | LP'OE0'LS | 2972628 | ¥98E$ Japjam pue ayed yi| yim uea Buipjapp €l
25°02%$ LLTze'rs | LToLe LS | 662088 | 8SGHS deD '[e9) 000Z dond L elep [iley-AH 4
G6°0Z$ 78'G/9'9$ | €T698°LS | LeLoFS | 0L°0L$ (1usjealinbe ypomusy| E) sjgay SYUB L/ ONIL 82IA8S L
9G'Els €CY68'ES | BE060'LS | 09'2LTS 68'07$ abuly WoRoq Yim SUoioaULOD J3|IBl} Yiim Syonl] dwng pieA 2igno ¢ vam%mﬂ 0l
LG 7E$ 6.°688'0% | ¥1'626°'LS | 6TC8PS | ¥ETLS [ley-AH ypm oni] dwng [BAIMS PIBA-G 6
ao1A198 YA Juawdinbg pue syonuj A3ng AaesH
ov'oro'es | L€71S8% | €8'2les | Z6TLES Jus|eAlnbas Jo geod JaBusssed g sonuy dmxoid 0ogE 19j0IABYD 8

g abed

| JUSWpUSWY

60-71ZSIN



11'809'23$ SuNjIUINS YUM J3|IBL L BPIAA B|gNOQ 14
9selLs$ G9'096'7$ | 86'88¢€°'L$ | STLPES | 60°ZSS aulyoel\ Jjog 44
oseL$ 99'80/$ €861 | L96YS Ak (Jewsien e 0} jusjeAinbe) Jsiog 8IL 54
00°25$ 66'LSC¥S | 95°06L°LS | ¥92628 | SOS (€-91 meysiey ) Jlaqquo Jse(leg v
6lL'6E$ 99'866'L% | £€9'6€2'C$ | LB'6SSS 66°€8% ( pajjedoud jjes ) Jojeoidde Joyouy R4
LLYT$ 62 LL9'L$ | ¥8'CELCS | LTEESS | 86°6.L$ (uo apry / pa|ledold jes ) Jezpy )%
6Y'2Z$ GL'L2L°GS | 09°21L9°LS | OV #OPS | 99°09$ lagqels) ooploN( pajjadoud jjes ) Jejind exidg BE
10'8% 16°G/8% gzsres | LE1L9$ 0Z'6% slazpy 8l pajjadoid Allenuepy 8¢
9seLe 90'655°L$ | ¥S'9E¥S | €LB0LE | ZE°9LS l8jind a)1ds pulyaq Y[epp L€
conag | o | SN [ zaou | N
INOH Uuow b EETY ojey Aeg inoH
NOILI¥OS3A LNININD3 Jusmdinba
10°'8% 86901 96°6Z$ 61 L$ zZLLg 1e3yBid aul4 uojien pQg Jobainop ge
GLLLS COLLY'TLS | LL'9LF'ES | 616988 | 8€0ELS 'sBlS UMD 140991 o} sHeo |ied jo 18g ge

g abed

] JUsWpUSWY

60-7LZSIN



