SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINK. 900 Wilshire Blve. Suile 1500 1

i 00 Los Angeles, CA Q0017 mefrolinkirains.com

AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO CONTRACT NO. MS214-09
FOR
TRACK, STRUCTURES AND RIGHT-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Contract Amendment, effective July 13, 2018, is entered into by the SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY (“Authority”) and Veolia
Transportation Maintenance and Infrastructure, Inc. (“Contractor”). The Authority and
the Contractor may collectively be referred to as the Parties.

WHEREAS

The Authority and Contractor entered into an agreement for Track, Structures and
Right-Of-Of Way Maintenance Services (“Contract”) on October 16, 2008.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 1 to increase contract
authority in an amount not-to-exceed $17,772,596 for work to be performed during July
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 as funded in the FY 2009/10 Operating and Capital
Budgets.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 2 to increase contract

authority for FY 2009/10 in an amount not-to-exceed $5,556,014 as approved by the Board
at the December 2009 meeting and revise Appendix S.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 3 to increase the FY 2010/11
contract funding authority by $18,423,149 as approved at the June 25, 2010 Authority
Board meeting.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 4 to reduce the number of
weekly inspections without increase in contract authority.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 5, to delete the Material
Management scope of services and related positions and requirements of the Contract
and to otherwise amend the Contract.



MS214-09
Amendment 16

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 6 to increase the FY

2011/12 contract funding authority by $18,151,992 as approved at the June 10, 2011
Authority Board meeting,.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 7 to increase annual
contract authorization by $4,300,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of
$20,485,710 as approved at the April 12, 2013 Authority Board meeting for work to be
performed during July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 as funded in the FY2012/13
Operating and Capital Budgets.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 8 to revise Appendix S
and to exercise the four-year option and extend the period of performance from January
1, 2015 to December 31, 2018, as approved at the February 14, 2014 Authority Board
Meeting.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 9 to revise Appendix S
and revise due dates for services plans and annual budgets.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No.10 to revise Appendix S
and to establish the FY 2015/16 contract funding authority of $20,016,952.08 as approved
at the June 12, 2015 Authority Board meeting.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No.11 to increase annual
contract authorization by $1,350,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of
$21,366,952.08 as approved at the February 26, 2016 Authority Board meeting for work
to be performed during July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 as funded in the FY2015/16
Operating and Capital Budgets.

The Authority amended Contract under Amendment No.12 to revise Appendix S and
update the Contractor’s key staff. The Authority also amended the Contract to establish
the FY 2016/17 contract funding authority of $18,202,129 as approved at the June 10,
2016 Authority Board meeting.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No.13 to increase annual
contract authorization by $2,000,000 for a not-to-exceed contract authorization of
$20,202,129 as approved at the March 24, 2017 Authority Board meeting for work to be
performed during July 2016 through June 30, 2017 as funded in the FY 2016/17
Operating Capital Budgets.



MS214-09
Amendment 16

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No.14 to revise Appendix S
and to update the Contractor’s key staff. The Authority also amended the Contract to
establish the FY 2017/18 contract funding authority of $20,848,448 as approved at the
June 9, 2017 Authority Board meeting.

The Authority amended the Contract under Amendment No. 15 to increase FY 2017/18
contract funding authority by $250,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $21,098,448.

The Authority now desires, under Amendment No. 16, to: revise Article 3.9; revise
Articles 5.1 through 5.3; revise Article 6.1 to reflect a FY2018/19 contract authorization
amount of not-to-exceed $19,906,434, as approved at the June 8, 2018 Authority Board
meeting, for work to be performed during the period of July 2018 through June 30, 2019;
revise Article 7 to extend the contract term and incorporate a one-year option; revise
Appendix Q; and to revise Appendix S.

THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

L Articles 3.9.1 through 3.9.6 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the
following:

3.9.1. For the purpose of this Agreement, “Special Supplementary Maintenance”
means work performed by the Contractor that is not Ordinary Maintenance nor
Extraordinary Work but is work that requires close coordination with
Authority’s Train Operations and requires personnel with specialized training
for a limited time. Such work does not include any activities for which a public
works contract is required under federal or California regulations.

Special Supplementary Maintenance activities may include maintenance of
existing track, grade crossings, bridges, and culverts by removal of some or all
deteriorated, worn, or faulty components and replacing with new components
similar to those removed or components complying with current Engineering
Standards.

3.9.2. Special Supplementary Maintenance Work shall be performed pursuant to
a CTO. Contractor and Authority shall enter into a CTO for each Special
Supplementary Maintenance project before commencing work on that project.

Compensation for Special Supplementary Maintenance work shall be based on:



MS214-09
Amendment 16

IL

a. The FBLC for the project that has been agreed upon between the
Authority and Contractor for that project.

b. Reimbursement for materials used and equipment rental required in
order to perform the Work on that project; and

¢. Such other costs as may be agreed upon by Contractor and Authority
for inclusion in the CTO.

3.9.3. The annual budget prepared each year in accordance with Section 5.2. shall
include an estimate of Special Supplementary Maintenance to be provided
during the Fiscal Year covered by that annual budget. However, because of the
unusual and unpredictable nature of the Services required, the amount included
in the annual budget shall not be a binding cap on Special Supplementary
Maintenance to be performed during that Fiscal Year.

3.9.4. Contractor shall maintain a work force that has sufficient personnel
available to provide a volume of Special Supplementary Maintenance that is
equal to the dollar value that is specified in that years’ Service Plan letter.
Contractor shall ensure that its agreement to undertake any Special
Supplementary Maintenance does not interfere in any way with its ability to
fulfill its obligations to provide Ordinary Maintenance in accordance with all of
the requirements of this Agreement.

3.9.5. Execution by Authority of a CTO and delivery of that CTO to Contractor
shall constitute authorization by Authority to commence work on a Special
Supplementary Maintenance project.

3.9.6. Contractor shall submit invoices for work on Special Supplementary
Maintenance in accordance with Section 6.2.2.

Article 5.1 is revised to read as follows:

During the term of this Agreement, Authority will prepare and submit to
Contractor a Service Plan covering the next Fiscal Year. This Service Plan must
include a detailed description of the Services Authority expects Contractor to
provide during the next Fiscal Year. These Services will form the basis for the
Approved Budget and the Service Plan.



MS214-09
Amendment 16

twenty-(20)-days-after-delivery-of-the-Service Plan-by-Authesity; Contractor shall
prepare and submit to Authority a proposed budget, in a format to be determined
by Authority, for provision of Services described in the Service Plans for the next
Fiscal Years. The proposed budget shall reflect actual operations and levels of
Services being provided during the then-current Fiscal Year, except as modified
for the coming Fiscal Years. The proposed budget shall:

a. Be consistent with the Service Plans and requirements set forth at Appendix
S

b. Be based upon the FBLC rates proposed for years one through six, and
appropriately inflated rates for subsequent years seven-through-ten

=il Be based upon mutually agreed-upon quantities of material purchases and
subcontracted services
d. List all positions whose time will be chargeable during the coming Fiscal
Years
< Include a mutually developed list of expenditures relating to rental of

Contractor-owned vehicles and equipment projected for the Fiscal Years

Specify the assumptions used in developing the proposed budgets

Include Contractor’s safety plan and associated costs

Include the annual training plan and associated costs

Include the annual plan for maintenance and support of both Authority and

Contractor-owned equipment and vehicles

Include the annual herbicide application program

k. Include the annual rail flaw/defect detection and track geometry
measurement programs

I Include a billing schedule for the applicable Fiscal Years

s g

e

S

Article 5.3, Authority Review of Proposed Budget, is revised to read as follows:

The Authority will present to Contractor its comments on the proposed budgets,
the Service Plans, and all other proposals Contractor has provided, which will
specify the items, if any, to which the Authority objects, and the basis for each
objection. The Authority and Contractor will promptly enter into negotiations to
resolve any objectionable items.



MS214-09
Amendment 16

...................................

V. Article 6.1.2 is revised to read as follows:

Contract authorization will be established by the Authority as part of the Fiscal
Year annual budget approval process. Contract authorization for work to be
performed during July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 is $19,906,434 and is funded
in the FY 2018/19 Operating and Capital Budgets; Recollectable work is funded
by third parties. Funding for succeeding Fiscal Years will be established in
accordance with Article 5 of this Agreement.

VL. Article 7, Term of Agreement, is revised to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall be from January 1, 2009 to June 30, 2020, or
unless earlier terminated pursuant to the provisions of this agreement. This term
may be extended by one year, through June 30, 2021, at the Authority’s sole
discretion.

VII.  Appendix Q is deleted and replaced with the revised Appendix Q, which is
attached as Attachment 1.

VIII. Appendix S is revised to the add the Year 11 rate sheet, which is attached as
Attachment 2.

IX. As amended, the Contract remains in full force and effect.

VEOLIA TRANSPORTATION SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
MAINTENANCE AND REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
INFRASTRUCTURE, INC.
/ % By: W
ame Jim W. Clouse Asthur TLeahy  Lowa (gt

T1t1e Contract Manager Chief Exeeutive-Officer Toteryn  (o-CE



MS214-09
Amendment 16

Page 7
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Don O. Ddl Rio V
General Counsel
ATTACHMENTS:

e Attachment 1: Appendix Q — Schedule of Reporting Requirements
e Attachment 2: Appendix S - Year 11 Rate Sheet



MS214-09
Amendment 16

ATTACHMENT 1
Appendix Q - Schedule of Reporting Requirements



APPENDIX Q
CONTRACT NO. MS214-09

TRACK, STRUCTURES AND
RIGHT-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES

SCHEDULE OF REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

CONTRACT NO. M5214-09 AWARDED: 8.22.08



APPENDIX Q

SCHEDULE OF REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall be required to provide the following reports electronically together with a hard
copy, as follows:

Note: If the need arises SCRRA may request any report at any time.

REPORT FREQUENCY
FRA Track Inspection and FRA Monthly Turnout
Inspection, prepared at time of inspection

Rail Ultrasonic Flaw Inspection As completed (up to 4 times per year)

Geometry Inspection As completed (up to 4 times per year)

Update RAMS Database as inspections are
completed

Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal

Immediate verbal report to DOC and within 24
hours a written report to Contract Manager

: . Immediate verbal report to DOC and within 24
Vehicle Accident hours a written report to Contract Manager
Immediate verbal report to DOC and within 24
hours a written report to Contract Manager

Training Completed — Test Results Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
Key Staff changes As needed when changes are proposed
Fuel log by Equipment number and Quantity Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
Vehicle Inspections Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
Contract Task Order Progress Monthly, to be included with invoice
Certified Payroll Monthly, to be included with invoice
Budget Compliance Monthly, to be included with invoice
Adjustments to CWR, prepared at time of work Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal

2 Week look ahead schedule of all work Weekly, the Friday previous

Surfacing Production report, prepared at
completion of shift

Thermite weld, prepared at time of work Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
Frog welding/repair, prepared at time of work Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
CWR joint inspection per CWR Plan Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal
System joint switch inspection report Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal

Within 24 hours and Monthly with Quality Control
Plan submittal

Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal

Structures Inspection

Extraordinary Inspections (Track and
Structures), prepared at time of inspection

Personal Injuries

Rules Violation

Monthly with Quality Control Plan submittal

Broken rail report, prepared at time of repair

CONTRACT NO. M5214-09 AWARDED: 8.22.08



MS214-09
Amendment 16

ATTACHMENT 2
Appendix S - Year 11 Rate Sheet



saydol payoeyie asg

2184 Joqe| a1l
0T 4294

JauiwelBoid 1)

JUBSISSY BAlBJSIUILIPY

Jabeueyy 2aip0 anten

JeauBug joafoid

JesulBuz =0)j0

losiAiedns yoeq aouBUIURH

Josialadng abpug peosjiey

Jajaenuog Joj Jabeueyy Bujures]

JsBeuepy Aisjes

Josialedng juewabeue [eusiey

“JBU 19E1UGD SOUBUBUIEY 1SSY

Jsbeuepy joelU0D aouBUBjUIE)

07°£5% IPEYS 4625 ejsissy |equo Acjusau) [eusjey
99'65% ZE'SYS 6T°ZES [1abbe|d yoell) o3 peoley
£9°158 1Z°6€% 18'928 JedisH-isp|apn 3oB1) peijey
91'955 89°IS 816z 1ap|ap, YOE1L peoljey
£9'75% 12°6€5 18928 Jajedsy yoel] peosey
99'655 [4:81% BLZES Jepean seday yoei] peosjiey
96°'ELS 0795 TT 8¢ Josinladng yoBi] peciey
07'45% I EVS EL'62 Jadie Jaseday uawdinby yoel] ¥X
99'656 ZE'SPS BT'ZES Janedsy juswdinbg yoei] Ny
0T'L5% ELEH EL'6T 11 10j83300 JUedinbs uy
07'L5% 9t EPS €462 1 J0jesado Juswdinb3 ¥y
£9'155 TZ'6ES 18925 Jajuedien / sasieday abpug peoyiey
59'655 TE'SPS 6L°CES Japea Jjeday abp.g pecley
96'ELS 07955 T1'8ES Jlojoadsu| aBpug peoJiey
(1Lalsales soqe) ang (10)sa3ed Joge| 123.1g (Julsalel Joqe) pasig
0T 48d4 Q1 123, 0T a8,

‘aaAojdwa dwaxg pue 1dwaxs uop 104 0T J23A Wwoy sa3ey JogqeT 19311g

%A1 LT 14044

%60°0T HO

%C9'ET v39

%08 8k afuLly
01 189, 0} 6 JEa,, 01283 Xapu] 1T Jeah 1oy sajel ay1 are|ndjed 0}
8LOZ ¥YIA 301dd OT JeaA 10} JOI3e4 XBPU| 85N |INLA TT Je3A 10} 33014 PUB pEay aA] ‘yige “s8ulid ov aie asay)
's aipaddy jo afed Asewwing woyy 01 1234 10) 11044 pui peaysang ‘yigo ‘aBuug pasodoad |ALA
%OL'E 2107 uef jo yiuow ay3 104 Ayunod a8ueip spistan|y-s3@iuy so7 10) Xapul |dD

S$31VH 1T 4V3A HOd4 NOLLYINDTYD

60-7TZ SW
Yo3Aa




15 1765 TS'TTS L2195 £1'6% 60'£95 0TS L0°SPS 19°T$ I ErS Juejsissy |04u0] lajuaau] |eHaiEp|
S5'865 10215 a0'LS £5°65 96'69% 96'725 a0'LS 89'TS TE'SPS (JehBe|d yorlL) D13 peoljiey
L7'58% 6E°015 HES vZ'8$ £5'09% 99°'0v$ SE'TS 12°6ES JedisH-sepispn 0Bl peosed||
18265 TETIS EES L6585 88599 9T vrs 8515 89'TVS JBpjaM HIB1L peoiiey
L2583 6£°0T5 11795 vZ'B$ £5'09% L8615 99'0%% SP'TS 1Z°65S Jaued=y yoed| peoied|
55’869 10°21$ 90'LS £6°65 96'69% 96'728 a0' LS 89'TS TE'SHS JepesT Jieday yoel) peoley
98'1Z1$ SBrIs EL'8S 8L'T1$ 15985 66825 11°85% LO°TS $0'955 1osinsedng yoel) peoiey
15'¥6% 1STIS L1395 £1°65 60°9% 70725 L0°SPS$ 19°TS Ar"EPS Jadjay Jaijeday Juawidinbz yoBIL ¥y
$5'865 10718 90'LS £5'65 96'69% 96'7Z$ 00°'LYS 89'T$ ZE'SHS Jsueday Juawdinb3 yael| yy
15765 1STIS £0'9% £1°65 60°'L95 z0°7ZS L0SPS 19°TS ap EbS 1| Jojes2dQ juswidinb3 ¥y
15765 1S°T1S £4'8% £1°65 60°£9% 20725 L0°SPS 1975 ap' ES 110je12d0 juswdinb3 wy
L7588 6E'0TS 17'3% v7'B$ £5°095 LB'61S 95°0v% S6'T$ 12°6€5 suedied / Jenedey ebpug peoiiey
55863 T0ZTS 90'L§ £5°6% 96 695 96725 00°LYS 89'1$ TE'SES Japea Jeday afipug pecs)

| EERE4E S8'FIS £4'85 8L115 15'98% 6E'875 11'85% 075 #0'95% Jojoadsu| abpug pecey|

saeY 10 %IT'LT %6001 HTIET 8Bul4 snid %98'8y [L0]se1ed Joge| 19241 %OL'E {L0}s@1ed Joge| 3110
28 Jyoud HO V39 Joqe| 10841Q aBull4 11 deah 142 Q1 Jeaj

59'p9% 88'L$ £9'rS ST'95 68'SY$ 90'STS £8'0£$ o1t £4°625 JUB|SISSY 00D Alojuaau] [eLaien]|
000£% £5°85 z0'sS L1795 69°605 TE'915 BE'EES 6T'TS STZES (1aBBe) 4 yoesl) 0|3 peosey
0£'855 01'LS 8T'%S 9'5S GE'TYS 85'E1S 08'£Z$ 66'05 18'928§ JadjoH-1apIan oed) peoljey
St E9% €448 S5'rS ET'98 0'SkS 3LV1S 9Z'0ES 2015 81°625 Japlaj, yoe.L peosjey
0£'855 0T'LS 8r'rs r5'sS GETPS 85°€15 08428 6605 18°9Z3 JaJeday yoel| peoyey
00045 £5°85 70'SS 1198 59'6t5 TEOTS BE'EES 615 6T'ZES 18peat] ueday yoe.) peosyey
£8'28% 01'01% ¥6'5S 1085 £8'855 TE615 75'6€5 V1S 1T'8€S Jos|Aladng yoell pecliey
59'19$ 88'LS EQ'PS 57'9$ 68'5PS 90'61S £8'0€$ 0r'TS EL'6LS Jadja J2i1eday wewdinb3 yoelL ¥y
00043 £5°85 Z0'5S LL9S 69 6¥5 TE'91S 8E'EES 6U'TS 6T'ZES Janeday uewdinb3 yoeiL yy
59'79¢ 8.5 £9'pS A 68'ShS 90'STS £8'0E$ oT'1S £1'625 1| JojeledQ Juswdinb3 ¥y
59'79% 88'LS €97 5795 68'50$ 90°518 £9'0£5 0T'TS £L°625 | JojesedQ juawdinb3 gy
0£'85% 0148 8115 19°'sS 6E'THS BS'ETS 08'£Z5 66'0% 18°975 JeedieD / Jaledsy ebpug peoljey

llooozs £585 7055 7095 69605 TE91S BEEES 6L TS 6T2ES Jepes Jeday ebpjid peoiey|
£8'28% 01018 16'SS 1088 EB'B55 TE'61S 7S'6ES T8 11'885 10jaadsuj abpug pecjey

sajey 3y %9T'LT %60°0T %Z9'ET adupg snid %98'8t [9u)se3eu Joqe| 1300 HROLE (1u]sajes Joqe| 328410
2184 1old HO Y39 Joge| 3034 a8ulg 17 Jeak 142 07 Je8j

L} de8f 10§ uojjeInajen sajey Joqe

€



TP LvTS 96'21S los'ots SEPES 08048 1528 JawweiBoid |
S 67°TTS 95'57$ 16°0% JUBISISSY 2Al1eJiSIuLIp
; 98'TZS bLYES 09'TS Jabelep 20O anjeysiLILIPY|
80'7ZS T0'97$ ©9'TS Jaauibu3 12alo)d|
TTPLTS TS 8P'ITS [ L0'€8% 96'75 JeauiBus 830
P LTS 96°L1S 95°0TS ST S9'70TS SE'FES 0E'0LS 1528 Jos|asedns yoeJ) souBUBjUIBY
Z0'VETS EE'9TS 09'6S S6TT P1 665 ETTES 16'£95 8E'TS Jas|aiedng abpug peoljey|
607515 LLBTS $O'TTS 6871 6£'60TS 06'5€S 8P'ELS 7978 JoeUog Joj sabeuey Buiuie. |
Jog-ozts 69'FTS $3'85 99'TTS 19°68$ 0r'8zs$ 15458 s0°z$ labeuel Aajeg]
6ETTS 88°ETS 91'8% 10718 98°08% 5975 ZE'PSS P6'TS Josialadng jusiusbeuey |euaiep|f
64°0915 65615 25118 75'STS [ARaAE] 9y (€S 89°9/% vLTS “JBupy 333000 sauBUAUIER 1SV
09°(BTS 98'7Zs F'ETS £1°81S LT'EETS TLERS 9t'685 6I'E5 JaBeueyy jorijuoD souesuSUIEW|
s31ey 3y %OT'LT %60°0T %ZI'ET a3ujLg snid %988t {3y)ss04 Joge| 1284 %0L'E (713 )s3104 Joge| 323410
2184 Hyoud HO Y389 Joqe| 12241q 88ulld 11 Jeah 143 0f Jeaj
GEPTIS ST'STS 16'8% 20718 0£'885 86875 TE'655 [ S 02°LSS JuB|sissy Joiuog Alojuaaul feusiep|
PL6ITS T8'5TS 6265 [ 01'26% EZ'DES L8195 1728 99'655 (18BBe| 3 N3e) 1) OI3 peoley
LTTT1S 89°ETS #0'8% 58'01% 0L'645 ar'9zs PS'E5S 1615 E9'TSS JedjaH-lapiap Y€1l peoljey|
£1°2218 88'v1S 5485 08°'T1$ 69'98% 9b'8S vZ'85S 80'7$ 91°'95% J3plep ¥3BI L pECIjieYy
LT2115 89°€TS ©0'85 S8'01¢ 0L'6L5 91'9Z$ PSESS 1615 £9'T5S Jaileday yoes) peosjiey
bl 6215 T8'51S 6765 PSIIS 07°265 EZ'0ES 18'19% 12'7% 99'65% Japea Jsiedey Yori| peoljey
£8'0915 65'618 SSSTS LTPTTS LY'LES 0L'9L% vLT8 96'ELS Josiasadng §oeJ)L peoJjiey
65 VIS SI'STS T0'Z15 0£'88% 86'875 TE'65S [AX%] 07'L5% Jadjay Janeday juswdink3 yoed) oy
vL'6TTS 18'STS vS'713 07°26% £2°0£S £8'195 1275 99'65$ Janedey uewdinb3 ¥oEIL ¥y
6EVITS ST'STS 0718 0€'88% 8687 26658 s 07'£5$ 1l Jojessdg swdinb3 yy
6EPTIS ST'STS Z0TTS 0E'88% 86875 75655 [ 07°LSS 1 Jojessdg juawdinb3 ¥y
(TTTTS 89°ETS 58015 QL'6LS 97°92% #5' €59 16°TS £9'T58 lajuadieq 7 Jaireday abplig peoliey
L6715 18515 [ 01°Z65% £7'0£9 L8198 1728 99°65% Jepea] Jeday abpug peoiey
€8'0915 G5'6TS 55515 LTYTIS LY'LES 00945 vL'Zs 96°ELS Jopedsu) aBpug peoliey|
sajey La %#9T'LT %60'0T %TZIET a8ulg snid %98°8p (Lalssed Joge| 122a1Q %OL'E (1La)se1es Joqe| 10e0Q
2184 j0.d HO V3D Joge| 13341 23uny 1T Jeak 142 01 Je3j




GE'HTTS 15765 JuelS|SSY [CU0D AlojusAu] [BLUIIBIN
PLBTTS §5'86% (1eBie|q yoelL) 013 peodey
LTS LT°98% Jadjep-1apjap) joBIL peoljiey
£1°ZZ1S 18°265 JapIep) #oBd). peniey
LTTTIIS LT'58S Jeieday yoel) peodey
L 615 S5'86S Japea Jieday yoel) peosey
£8'0915 9g'TZ1S J0siAIBdng J9E1] peoljey
BE'VTIS 15765 JadjeH Jalfeday juawdinbd yoeiL ¥y
L6215 §5°865 Telledey Jusludinb3 XoeiL ¥y
6EPTTS 15'76S Jojesedo jusidinby ¥y
BETETS 16765 | JojeledQ jusWdinba Wy
LTS LT'58S JajuedseD [ Jasedsy abpug peod|ey|
bLBZTS §6'86% Jepea Jjedey #Bpug peoliey
£8°091% a8 TZTS Jojoadsul abpUg Umﬁ_

s21es 10

saey 10

s$91e1 3y

6T0Z ‘1€ 730 01 GTOZ'T ver woly

TT JeaA 104 §31VH YO8V LdINIXI NON

610Z ‘1€ 220 03 6T0Z'T ue( wod}

WLvTs Jawwiesboid 1
68°TVS JUBJSISSY 8AlJEJISIULPY
TE'ELS Jabeuey 21O SABISIUILPY |
67965 Jeauibuz 1a2loid
1415 1aaulbug 200
LPTS Josialadns yoBl ouBUSIUIE)
ZOPETS Josmedng ebpug peosiey
60'ySTS Joyoriuns Joj Jabeueyy Buurel]
09'0ZTS saBeuely Aejes
T6'ETTS Josiasadng juswabeueyy [evajey
6L°09TS JBupy IEJUOS SIUBUSIURIY (1SS
09'L81S JeBeuepy |9RJUDD BoUBUBIUIEK
sajey AlNoy

TT4e2A 2104 SILVH HOAVT LdNIX3

S

v



6 Equipment Rates for Year 11 From Jan 1, 2019 to Dec 31, 2019

103.70%
Notes: 1. The hourly rate is set at 15% of the Daily rate.
2. The Dally rate is set at 25% of the weekly rate.
3. The weekly rate Is set at 28% of the Monthly rate.
4. The Authority will allow the Contractor up to 20 days to provide the requested Equipment.
5. The equipment quoted rates shall be based on a usage of 12 Months.
The rate for equipment used for less than 12 Months is subject to
adjustment by agreement.
6. All equipment shall initially be less than 2 years old unless agreed to by
7. Service will include afl normal fubricants and parts required to maintain equipment operational condition.
8. Equipment maintenance cost shall be based on Biue Book methodology where applicable.
Equipment Line No. EQUIPVENTDESCRIPTION
Hour Rate DayRate | Week Rate Hour Service
Note 1 note 2 Note 3 feerhRute Rate
WET Light Duty Trucks With Service & Fuel Included
1 Chevy Tahoe or equivalent 529.36] §$125.76) 5783.02] $2.796.50
2 Chevy Trailblazer or equivalent $23.67 $157.11 $628.45] $2244.47
3 Ford F-150 pickup truck (172 ton) or equivalent $27.78 §$185.23 $740.80 52.646.08
- Chevy Ext. Cab 4 WD or equivalent $28.57 $190.49 $761.96 $2721.29
5 Chevy Ext. Cab 2 WD or squivalent $28.57 $180.49 $761.86 52,721.29
6 Ford F-250 pickup truck (34 ton) or equivalent with Hy-Rail $38.69 $257.90]  $1,031.61 $3,684.31
i |Chevralet 2500 Crew Cab Hi-Rail or equivalent $38.69 $257.90]  $1,031.61 $3,684.31
g Chavrolat 3500 pickup truck 6 passenger cab of equivalent $33.11 $22070]  seaxsyl  $3,152.89]
Heavy Duty Trucks and Equipment With Service
9 5-Yard Swivel Dump Truck vith Hy-Rail $75.02 $500.13] _ $2,000.52) §7,144.71 §35.79
10 g&eﬁ?n 5 Cubic Yard Dump Trucks with trailer connections with bottom hinge 54240 528268 $1.130.73 $4.03832 $14.06
11 Service Truck WiTanks Resls (a Kenverth equivalent) $72.69 $484.60| 1,938.39 $6,922.83 $21.73
12 Hy-Rail Water Truck 2000 Gal. Cap $47.06] $313.75 1,254.98 $4,482.00 521.28
13 Welding van vith ift gate and welder 540.07| $267.15 1,068.60/ 53,81643 $15.77
14 Pettibone 441D w/ Hi-Reil {speedswing) or equivalent 74,08, $493.84]  $1,975.37) $7,054.89 $38.44
15 26,000 Lbs. Hyd. Hi Rail Crew Cab wi Crane 91.26, $808.37] 5243348 $8,690.98 $21.28
16 64,000 Lbs, Hyd. Hi Rail Crew Cab wi Crane $112.30 $748.64]  $2984.57 $10,694.88 52345
17 Boom Truck wi Lit Basket $95.14 $634.28] 537.12 $9,061.13 $35.53
18 Prentice Loader or equivalent $112.75 §751.69]  $3006.74 §10,738.37 $33.36
19 Ziemen Type Tilt Trailer for Tractor or equivalent $7.64] $50.93] $203.71 $727.54 47
20 | Pettibone Reachlift with 10,000 b Capacity or equivalent $45.79 $305.26]  $1,221.03] $4,360.81 $18.69
21 |M§' le Tamper, Jackson 6700 or equivalent 5248.28]  $1.655.00]  $6,620.35 $23,644.12 $82.95|
2 Ballast Regulator Kershaw M70 or equivaient $10484 $698.94|  $2795.78 59,984 .85 $44.73|
23 Dynamic Track Stabilizer 538581  $2672.10] $10.288.39| $36,744.24 sas.sa]
24 Pandrol Jackson 3000 Track tamper or equivalent $116.49 $776.60]  $3,106.40 $11,094.28 $27.44
25 Trackmobile 4250TM car mover or equivalent $102.28] $681.85|  $2727.42 $9,740.78 $33.23
26 TSkid Steer Type equipped with 41 Bucket, Se852]  S456.80]  $1,827.22 $6.525.78] 51242
27 |Mower Deck wih the ability to attach Backhoe 51142 $76.13 $304.54 $1,087.63 $18.16
28 Post Hole Digger with Attachments $0.37 §2.49) 59.94) 53550/ $5.11
29 Rubber Tired End Ldr. (equivalent to a CAT 966) $136.58 $910.52]  $3.642.00 $13,007.46 25,09
30 Rubber Tired End Ldr. (equivalent to a CAT 888) _ §17747] _s1.183.46]  $4,732.68] $16,902.36 53.76
31 Backhoe 4WD (equivalent to a CAT 816B) 54863  $326.17]  $1,304.69) $4,659.60 14.90
32 Trackhoe (equivalent to a CAT 245) s189.82]  $1.26547|  $5,061.89 $18,078.17| 580.80
33 2000 CAT D6RXL, OROPS, Topcon Ripper $57.24 $381.60]  $152639 $5,451.38 $33.40
34 Teleweld Dual Rail Heater with Track Vibrator $83.19, $621.28]  $2485.12 $8,875.42 $61.35
35 Set of rail carts for 1660Ft. CWR Stgs. $135.20 $901.35|  $3,60541 $12,876.46 $18.40
36 McGregor 300 Gallon Fire Fighter $1.18 $7.77) $31.06 $110.94 $8.31
Equipment Line No. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION
Hour Rate DayRate | Week Rate Hour Service
Note 1 note 2 Note 3 Moméi ke, Rate
37 Walk behind Spike puller §16.98 $113.17] $45269]  $1,616.75 $14.08
38 Manually Propelled Tie Adzers $9.54] $63.58 $254.33| $008.32 $8.31
33 Spike Puller ( seif propelled jNordco Grabber $6290]  s41038]  §1677.45[ $5,98091 §23.32
40 Adzer ( self propelled / Ride on ) $82.94 $55294]  $2,211.76] §7,899.13 $25.69
41 | Anchor applicator ( self ) 587.09) 558062 5232249 $8,284.61 $40.64
42 Ballast cribber ( Kershaw 16-3) $46.30 $308.65] _ $1,234.61 $4,40031 $59.11
43 Tie Borer (equivalent to a Geismar) $7.72 §51.44 $205.77] $734.88 $14.06
44 Bolt Machine $54.01 $36000] 5144037 $5,144.19 514.06
| 45 Double Wide Traier with fumiture $2,704.61






